No. 09-1403

In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO.; DAVID J. LESAR,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS ROBERT BARTLETT, BARBARA BLACK, CHRIS BRUMMER, WILLIAM J. CARNEY, JOHN C. COFFEE, JR., JAMES D. COX, LAWRENCE A. CUNNINGHAM, JILL E. FISCH, MERRITT B. FOX, ERIK F. GERDING, THOMAS LEE HAZEN, JOAN MACLEOD HEMINWAY, DONALD C. LANGEVOORT, FRANK PARTNOY, MARGARET V. SACHS, MARC I. STEINBERG, RANDALL S. THOMAS, AND CYNTHIA A. WILLIAMS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> JILL E. FISCH Counsel of Record PERRY GOLKIN PROFESSOR OF LAW UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL 3400 Chestnut Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 (215) 746-3454 jfisch@law.upenn.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

234944



COUNSEL PRESS (800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. Loss Causation Presents Issues that Predominate with Respect to the Proposed Class in <i>Halliburton</i> , Rendering Loss Causation an Improper Condition to Class Certification Under Rule 23	6
II. Basic's Fraud-on-the-market Presumption Remains Justified, Its Limited Economic Assumption Remains Grounded in Economic Research, and Its Procedural Framework Provides Appropriate Mechanisms to Ensure that Prices in a Specific Market Would Respond to Material Information	11
III. Requiring a Mini-Trial on Loss Causation at Class Certification Frustrates Courts and Investors in Untangling the Effects of Mixed Statements, True and False, on Price Moves.	25
CONCLUSION	33

i

### TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. U.S.,         406 U.S. 128 (1972)         13, 20
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,         521 U.S. 591 (1997)         10
Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010) passim
Basic v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988) passim
Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) 10, 13, 15
Cammer v. Bloom, 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) 21, 22
Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005) passim
Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 5, 11
Freeman v. Laventhal & Horwath,           915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)         23
Greenberg v. Crossroads Systems, Inc.,         364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)

ii

	Page
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
In re LTV Sec. Litig., 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980)	10
In re NetBank, Inc., Sec. Litig., 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	21
In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig., 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
In re Safety-Kleen Corp. Bondholders Litig., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31099 (D.S.C. Oct. 29, 2004)	23
In re Williams Sec. Litig. – WCG Subclass, 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	30
Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC & PIMCO Funds, 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt,</i> 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	22
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 690 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	15

iii

Page
McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,           522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)         10
Miller v. Asensio & Co.,         364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004)
Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc., 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) passim
Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,         116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)         10
Schleicher v. Wendt,           618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)
Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division PensionFund v. Bombardier, Inc.,546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2006)
Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.,           401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)
Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.,         251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)         22
STATUTES/RULES
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

iv

Page

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nicholas Barberis & Richard Thaler, A Survey of Behavioral Finance, in Handbook of the Economics of Finance Vol. 1B (George M. Constantinides et al. eds., 2003) 18, 22
<ul> <li>Sanjai Bhagat &amp; Roberta Romano, Event Studies and the Law: Part I: Technique and Corporate Litigation, 4 Am. L. &amp; Econ. Rev. 141 (2002) 20</li> </ul>
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, Event Studies and the Law: Part II: Empirical Studies of Corporate Law, 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 380 (2002) 
<ul> <li>Tarun Chordia et al., Evidence on the Speed of Convergence to Market Efficiency, 76</li> <li>J. Fin. Econ. 271 (2005) 16, 19</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Eugene F. Fama, Efficient Capital Markets: A Review of Theory and Empirical Work, 25</li> <li>J. Fin. 383 (1970)</li></ul>
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991) 16, 20
<ul> <li>Eugene F. Fama, Market Efficiency, Long- term Returns, and Behavioral Finance, 49</li> <li>J. Fin. Econ. 283 (1998)</li></ul>

v

Page
<ul> <li>Eugene F. Fama &amp; Kenneth R. French, Multifactor Explanations of Asset Pricing Anomalies, 51 J. Fin. 55 (1996)</li></ul>
Joseph E. Finnerty, Insiders and Market Efficiency, 31 J. Fin. 1141 (1976) 16, 32
Jill E. Fisch, Cause for Concern: Causation and Federal Securities Fraud, 94 Iowa L. Rev. 811 (2009)
<ul> <li>Daniel R. Fischel, Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory, 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989)</li></ul>
<ul> <li>Ronald J. Gilson &amp; Reinier Kraakman, The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency Twenty Years Later: the Hindsight Bias, 28 Iowa J. Corp. L. 715 (2003) 18, 19, 22</li> </ul>
Sanford J. Grossman & Joseph E. Stiglitz, On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets, 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980)
Robert A. Haugen & Josef Lakonishok, <i>The Incredible January Effect: the Stock</i> <i>Market's Unsolved Mystery</i> (1988)

vi

	Page
Jonathan Klick & Robert H. Sitkoff, Agency Costs, Charitable Trusts, And Corporate Control: Evidence from Hershey's Kiss-Off, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 749 (2008)	28
Gregory La Blanc & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, In Praise of Investor Irrationality, in The Law and Economics of Irrational Behavior (Francesco Parisi & Vernon L. Smith eds., 2005)	19
Donald C. Langevoort, Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market, 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009)	assim
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>The Efficient Market and</i> <i>Its Critics</i> , 17 J. Econ. Persp. 59 (2003)	17, 19
Richard A. Nagareda, Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (7th ed. 2007)	13
James C. Spindler, Why Shareholders Want Their CEO to Lie More After Dura Pharmaceuticals, 95 Geo. L.J. 653 (2007)	29
Vern R. Walker, Restoring the Individual Plaintiff to Tort Law by Rejecting "Junk Logic" About Specific Causation, 56 Ala. L. Rev. 381 (2004)	21, 28
